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CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400075926 
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. , ·· ·. Mc24 INS.PECT~ON CHECKLIST 
CONTRACT#: DAAEc20=02=D~o·121 

:/ ·./ 

R & E NUMBER .7 ~ {l~ II 

SERIAL NUMBERK Lt lo lo} /3 ?5 .;;. I. 

550 

560 A 

B 
575 

60p· 

605 

610 
.. .. 

612 

li15 .. 

618 
' 

·620 

'625 A 

B. : 

c 
D 

E 
640 

655 

660 

I ~ I I 

/. 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN . . . 1 · .t:) ~ --(;r ~ I:_ 0 

AS.SEMBLE ; ·I # 

ROLLMARK CAUBER 

ROTO-SLAST 
. . 

.. APPLY COATJN~S .. 

FINAL ASS EMBLY 

TRiGGER PULL TEST . 

SAFETY "ON" FORCE 

·'SAFETY "OFF". FORCE · 

I FIRING PIN INDENT 

TARGET '. 

FINAL INSPE.CT -:-

PACK 

QAR INSPECTION DATEi 

.... "' 

s-01..J-os- I « -~ 
· s-0<s~o_)~ ~--

-~ - . 
ti .---

SHIP DATE 

.. ··= 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400075928 



~1-1'\.1/'""\.L- 1'<'-"• -----------.,.----

. JN!TfAL & C_YCLE TESTS 
2:5o LBS. "(plus or.minus 0.50 LBS) 
3;00 LBS (plu~ or minus 0.75 LBS) 
4.0o LBS· (plus or minus.f:-oo LBS) 

DATE . ,'}- g-.os--

;. 

TE;STER . llU 

2.50 LBS 2.50 !.,.BS AfTER FINAL TEST' & TO RESET , 
INITIAL · 50 CYCLES · 2.50 LBS 

PULL #1 

PULL #2 

PULL #3 

. PULL #4 

. TOTAL 

AVERAGE 

3.DO LBS 3.00 LBS AFTER 
INITIAL 20· CYCLES 

PULL#i . ' ) 

PULL #2 

PULL#3 3 
PULL #4 

PULL #5 

TOTAL 
.. 

AVERAGE 

4.00 LBS 4.00 LBS AFTER MAX SETTING GREATER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES THAN 4 LBS 

PULL#i . i,8' . ,2 

PULL#2 

PULL #3 · '-f J$"' 

PULL#4 

PULL #5 

TOTAL 

AVERAGE 
----"~ 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

COMMENTS 

COMMENTS 

\ 

RESET TO 4 LB~ FOR 
TARGET &ACCURACY 

M2400075929 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6611382. 1 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 05/25/2005 08:27 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

-0.065 
0.034 
0.073 

0.058 
0.266 
0.243 
0.109 
0.562 

M2400075930 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 05/25/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.046 
-0.034 
0.058 
1.747 
2.011 
2.099 
0.317 
1.152 
0.700 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

1 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.207 
0.479 
0.170 

-0.195 
-0.818 
0.929 
0.180 

-0.394 
-0.053 
-0.040 

• 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

-1.175 
-0.637 
-0.513 
-0.272 
-0.132 
0.171 
0.730 
0.836 
0.380 
0.271 

6 

M2400075931 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 05/25/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.217 
-0.072 

0.229 
2.716 
2.382 
3.406 
0.535 
1.858 
1.139 

0 
4 
7 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

1 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.221 
0.337 
0.959 
0.800 
0.388 
0.722 

-0.745 
-1.382 
-1.757 
-1.712 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

-0.380 
-0.353 
-0.131 
0.391 
0.249 
1. 207 
0.643 

-0.712 
-0.459 
-1.175 

6 

M2400075932 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 05/25/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.016 
-0.275 

0.275 
1.834 
2.251 
2.289 
0.304 
1.423 
0.832 

3 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

1 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6 : 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.625 
0.480 
0.562 
0.161 

-0.100 
0.273 

-0.050 
-1.209 
-0.331 
-0.253 

• • 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
-0.111 
-0.276 
0.456 
0.579 
0.434 

-0.535 
-0.572 
0.406 

-1.456 
-1.672 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400075933 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 05/25/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.005 
0.062 
0.062 
2.188 
1.965 
2.579 
0.308 
1.426 
0.681 

4 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

1 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.924 
0.406 
0.348 

-0.269 
-0.329 
-1.264 
0.253 
0.141 

-0.020 
-0.238 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
-0.289 
1.357 
0.465 
0.613 
0.165 

-0.608 
-0.145 
-0.210 
-0.304 
-0.428 

6 

M2400075934 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 05/25/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:27 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.165 
0.487 
0.514 
2.127 
3.509 
3.683 
0.084 
1. 929 
1.162 

1 
3 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

1 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.893 
0.250 

-0.044 
-0.481 
-0.082 
-0.777 
-1.234 
-0.873 
0.351 
0.342 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
-0.252 
-0.317 
-0.708 

0.052 
0.493 

-1.161 
1.003 
1.762 
1.649 
2.348 

6 

M2400075935 



FINAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST M-24 REPAIRS 
CONTRACT #: DAAE-20a02-Da0127 

-
f']l, SERIAL# CV. (R{o I ; 3 6 Z INSPECTED BY: 

DATE REC'D: 5,,,. (_p,,--o -S DATE RET'D: 5...,zlo-c-;2= 

ITEM ITEM 

BARREL ASSEMBLY STOCK ASSEMBLY 

-~ BARREL ~ STOCK 

/' RECEIVER / SLING AWIVEL STUDS 

/ FRONT SIGHT BASE / ADJUSTABLE 

/ REAR SIGHT BASE / BUTT PLATE 

/ SCREWS / LOCK NUTS 

/ FINISH ~ BARREL CLEARANCE 

~ COLOR I FINISH 

SCOPE ASSEMBLY SYSTEMS CASE 

/ SCOPE SCOPE CASE 

/ SCOPE RINGS IRON SIGHTS 
/ MOUNTING SCREWS DEPLOYMENT KIT 

/ MOUNTING BASE_ -
' 

/ SCREWS 

/ FINISH -- . TRIGGER ASSEMBLY 

/ CLARITY ~ SAFETY OPERATION 

/ RE-SET TO FACTORY SPECS 
-

COMMENTS: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400075936 

' 

' 

J 
" I 

I 



Repair Number: jRE00036704 

VerifyRepair ll Hi9h Priority 

Serial: C6611382 Model 700 Center Fire Caliber: 
7 62 NA TO SWS M24 WOG 1 of 7 .--~-----,-::-::-=-,-.,--ci--

CI o se d 12/1 /01 6:30:51 AM 

,-Address Information--------'-----------------------·----------------~ 
i CLlStomer: . . 
I 
1 Name: 

r+ Received From Return To: r Received From 

l . ~------------------
! .Addressl: r-----------
1 ' Address 2: PO Box: I _City:l,_F_O_RT-BR-.B.-G-JG--------'-~~"----- IFDRT BR.B.GG 

. PO Box: 

, State]NC_ ,Zip Code: State:~ Zip Code:. Country:~ 
'~· --'-"----'--~-'-----·-'-'--'---~--'-~------------~ ·-:---:'-~---,.----.,-------~----~ 

.... L.c !l!Q) 

.... .JJ 
L.E 
Q):J 
UlZ 

661 1382 
Model: 700 

"'"' " " "" " " " " '' RE00036704 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

11 :19 /i.M 

M2400075937 



M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CONTRACT #: DAAE-20-97-C-242 

c 

R&E NUMBERi < L-~/ o '-J ! 
! 

SERIAL NUMBER:, <"' \ r, i 111 \3 ~2- ,. 
!, .....__ I 
1i :; 

LOG-IN DATE, ( 2-~ {- o \ 
I 

I 

'-----

INSPECT AND VERIFY: 
OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE 

550 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN i z_ .-...'-!--Cl \ 

560 A RE-BARREL r2! s-lo i 

B DRILL AND TAP 12/5')01 

575 ASSEMBLE ;2--lo-ol 

600 PROOF { 2--G:,-a \ 

605 CHECK HEADSPACE r Z-<..o-o \ 
610 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN f 2-~G-<.J\ 

612 MAGNAFLUX 

615 ROLLMARK CALIBER / 2-f..t;-c.A_ 

618 ROTC-BLAST /£/:7 

620 APPLY COATINGS /2 -10 
625 A FINAL ASSEMBLY I Z-17-0/ 

B TRIGGER PULL TEST 

c SAFETY "ON" FORCE 

D SAFETY "OFF" FORCE 

E FIRING PIN INDENT 

640 TARGET /&-/?-CJ { 
655 FINAL INSPECT l Z -l V--o \ 
660 PACK wk~ 

" " 

'----

------- --·~-

SHIP DATE 
---

QAR INSPECTION DATE 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

'i 
ii 

--

----

I 
--·-

----i 
i 

INITIAL 

~ 
i3u.J/ 

R.0T 
~ 
'(...)4'" 

~ 
~ 
~~ . 

... AL-
, 

rP~ 
' /<O 

77t 
rM 

~ 
~ 

fJ7J 
---

·-

·-------------- -- ---

------- -- ·- -

-----~----·· 

M2400075938 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6611382. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 12/17/2001 06:55 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

-0.114 
-0.080 

0.139 

0.170 
0.190 
0.099 
0.047 
0.120 

M2400075939 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 12/17/2001 
FILE TIME: 06:55 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.130 
-0.109 
0.170 
2.081 
1.189 
2.085 
0.295 
1.133 
0.617 

6 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6 : 
7 : 
8 : 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.631 
0.818 
0.578 
0.029 

-1.263 
-0.495 
-0.430 
-0.460 
-0.351 
-0.356 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
-0.774 
-0.225 

0.415 
-0.414 
-0.092 
-0.290 
-0.132 
0.012 
0.087 
0.324 

4 5 6 

M2400075940 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 0 POINT:j:j: x y 

TARGET NUMBER: 2 1: 0.971 -0.068 
FILE DATE: 12/17/2001 2: 0.245 -0.230 
FILE TIME: 06:55 3: 0.088 -0.347 

4: 0.134 -0.055 
X CENTROID: -0.012 5: -0.279 -0.140 
Y CENTROID: 0.040 6: -0.241 0.029 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.042 7: -0.210 0.175 
HORZ SPREAD: 2.107 8: -1.136 0.708 
VERT SPREAD: 1.055 9: 0.065 0.194 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.245 10: 0.240 0.133 
MIN RADIUS: 0.172 
MAX RADIUS: 1. 307 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.447 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 8 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 9 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400075941 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 12/17/2001 
FILE TIME: 06:55 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.035 
-0.137 

0.141 
1. 005 
1.706 
1. 851 
0.101 
1.217 
0.437 

7 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.521 
2: 0. 484 
3: 0.333 
4: 0.198 
5: - 0. 045 
6: 0.050 
7: -0.236 
8: -0.112 
9: -0.416 

10: -0.088 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

0.979 
-0.325 
-0.441 
-0.727 
-0.443 
-0.268 
-0.259 
-0.071 

0.073 
0.112 

6 

M2400075942 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 12/17/2001 
FILE TIME: 06:55 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.159 
-0.146 
0.215 
1.191 
1.346 
1. 350 
0.096 
0.904 
0.466 

6 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.421 
0.175 

-0.159 
-0.770 
-0.609 
-0.356 
-0.127 
-0.258 
-0.222 
0.318 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

-0.839 
-0.584 
-0.431 
-0.301 
-0.096 
-0.051 
-0.055 

0.084 
0.311 
0.507 

4 5 6 

M2400075943 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611382. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 12/17/2001 
FILE TIME: 06:55 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.232 
-0.046 

0.237 
0.914 
1.189 
1.444 
0.080 
0.877 
0.377 

6 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8 : 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.157 
0.093 
0.004 

-0.757 
-0.754 
-0.115 
-0.240 
-0.385 
-0.180 
-0.148 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

-0.293 
0.418 
0.438 
0.137 

-0.751 
0.032 
0.054 

-0.058 
-0.106 
-0.334 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400075944 
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M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL 
... 

OP. # OP. ·NAME READINGS DATE !NIT 

575 & AssembJe Action 
1 25 9 RJ 580 and _Stock 

600 . Proof ~"' 
'i ';} idvJ 

607 Che.ck Heads pace 1 ~5 v ~J 
. \ K70J 610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magna flux Barrel Kf2-Action 

: .; 
J)1c Magnaf lux Bolt .. le. . 

615 Rollmark Caliber 25 ~ JJ) 
' 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 1 .///' 
l-62:_! 

618 Polish Barrel tf?16 ''L 
/:A 1._-v/ ~ 

C_/ 

620 Apply Coatings {7\ \. 

A~ .r (Barrel Action) 
"c ,, ' _, 

Apply Coating (Bolt) ~I-

.625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of· 

c+/;;97 ~./ 
v 

Bolt Assembly ! ', ., 
I: · . 

. . f7 7 
B) ' Inspect Rear Firing t\ .;, . ' . ·,' ~:· ... Pin Hole for Chamfer 

(tJ);/~1 a_/ . "::~\·,i ... .. ~: 
in Bolt Head ... 

I/ I 
' ····- .•. 

~/ 
' 

. -. 
C) Inspect Ejector Hole 

.~)1/91 
j ,, :i ' 

for Chamfer ·-" . 
, t . 

dZJ 
~·· . " 

ct)!IP! 
. . "--- D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 1--

7. 7 f=}t / E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
~~ i Min Setting and Stake .. 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400075946 



op. # 

625 
cont. 

640 

645 

655 

660 

OP. NAME 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies ' 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

READINGS 

I 

L-/ I {_,,/ . , 
/ J? { I :J (),--

I 
-v 

' 0)-1 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

Inspect for Live Ammo 

Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

Pack 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

DATE INIT 
-, 
I y --·- _, -- ' 

',-

I ; 
I 7 r.._ -
I 

,_ / 

/ j 

d-J~h/ /ZJ 
/ I 

J I 

~icJ-fa/ & 
I/ / 

b?-1 J-7 /- ~:II 
1-/ )-! / ;//~ 

1-/2 :.CJ / ; - , I ,-- , ' 

- 1-) - ~Cf/- ~/f/ I - - ;l, -~- - ,n-/ , ,. 

M2400075947 



'i L (.1 I ) 
l 

: 1 ~ ' I 
'j' . 

' 
SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

. ; 
i 

~ AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
-- INITIA-L; & cY-cLE TESTS - -

··- ... ---· -

-- --- - ---· 

2.SO#+ .SO# 
3. 00-#+ ·~ 15"#' 
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